

NO. 6

Friday 17th February

2006

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette [Legal Notices No. 6 to 7]

[25]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: GREGORY JOSEPH SOJNOCKI

IN EXERCISE, of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Gregory Joseph Sojnocki** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 8th February 2006.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this eighth day of February 2006.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky PalmerCHIEF JUSTICE

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: IABETA BENETETI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **labeta Beneteti** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 8th February 2006.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Island at Honiara in Solomon Islands this eighth day of February 2006.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[27]

SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY ACT (Cap. 128)

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4(3) and section 4(1) of the Electricity Act, I, SIMEON BOURO, Minister for Mines and Energy, do hereby appoint -

DANNY BULA to be Chairman;

ANTHONY MAKABO to be Deputy chairman; and MARK KEMAKEZA
PERMANENT SECRETARY of the Department of Mines and Energy
JOHN ADIFAKA
NOEL POLOSO
LORETTA PALMER

To be members of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the sixth day of February 2006

The appointments of:

JAMES LAORE CHRIS TAGARANIARA WAYNE MAEPIO MARTIN RASU

are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of February 2006

Hon. SIMEON BOURO

Minister of Mines and Energy

[28]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109) APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF Albert Noel Punufimana

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes-

Albert Noel Punufimana

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of January, 2006.

John Beverly
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[29]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of powers conferred by section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, PETER BOYERS, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

Albert Noel Punufimana

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this seventh day of February, 2006.

Peter Boyers

Minister of Finance

[30]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF John Pipi Naraipao

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

John Pipi Naraipao

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this third day of February 2001

John Beverley
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Boar

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act,

I, PETER BOYERS, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

John Pipi Naraipao

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of February 2006

Hon. Peter Boyers Minister of Finance

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.